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PRELIMINARY PLANS
Subject to change by final design.

   

  

PLANS OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT ON THE

PRIMARY ROAD SYSTEM

SCALES: As Noted

   

INDEX OF SEALS

NAMESHEET NO.

Primary Signature Block

TYPE

O

LOCATION MAP SCALE

Miles

1 2 3

Highway Division

NO MILEAGE SUMMARY

Value Engineering Saves.  Refer to Article 1105.15 of the Specifications.

A.1

Refer to the Proposal Form for list of applicable specifications.

L
E

T
T
I
N

G
 

D
A

T
E

TOTAL

  

REVISIONS TOTAL

  

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

PROJECT NUMBER

R.O.W. PROJECT NUMBER

14

MARION CO.

M
O

N
R

O
E
 

C
O
.

R-20WR-21W

T
-
7
3

N

WILLAMSON

POND AREA

STEPHENS

STATE FOREST

ENGLISH P L E A S A N T

123456

7 8 9
10

11
12

1314
1516

17
18

19 21 22 23 24

25
26

27
282930

32

1234

9 10 11

12

13

14
1516

20 21
22

23 24

25

26
27

28

36

20

14

H16
H16

H20

H20

S33

H20

POP.

152

UNION PACIFIC

RAILROAD

DESIGN DATA RURAL

TRUCKS

AADT

AADT

DHV

V.P.D.

V.P.D.

%

V.P.H.

20

20

20

Design ESALs

Total

04-30-02

101-4

Flattery\Luong

09-59-014-010
B

R
I

D
G

E
 

R
E

P
L

A
C

E
M

E
N

T
 
-
 

C
C

S

BRF-014-2(34)--38-59

BRF-014-2(34)--38-59
B

R
F
-
0
1
4
-
2
(3

4
)-
-
3
8
-
5
9

LUCAS

L
U

C
A

S
 

C
o
.

LUCAS COUNTY
Over English Creek 1.5 Miles North Of Co. Rd. S-45.

RCB CULVERT NEW - TRIPLE BOX

STPN-014-2(35)--2J-59



Design No.

File No.

4317

 Section along Centerline

Bridge AbutmentBridge Abutment

10-20-09

Trench Layout

Trenches  5

C
L

with 4'' cover of porous backfill.

4'' Subdrain at flowline elevation of culvert 

IN BRIDGE REPLACEMENTS

FILL FOR CULVERT USED

beams (when present) or bridge deck shall not exceed 5'.

Beam

Stage I Fill Line

Proposed R.C.B or Concrete Pipe

Remaining Deck Width

 (UAC)

Holes

Drilled Bridge

Deck 

when beams are present

Detail B (Beam Bridge) Detail B (Slab Bridge)

Earthfill

1

3

2

1

Existing EmbankmentExisting Embankment

1

6"

6"

Stage I Fill Line

Cut trenches in the soil plug to provide drainage for the

flowable mortar. Backfill the trenches with open graded crushed

4

5

FLOW

Remaining Deck Width

stone, gravel, or recycled PCC to allow water to drain. Backfill

material is incidental to flowable mortar.

See Detail 'B'

on each side of the roadway.

Place trenches at 20' spacing with a minimum of two trenches

Trench  4
Stage I Fill Line

CL

Trench  4

Flange Filler Material is incidental to flowable mortar.

Bridge Deck (UAC)

Holes

Drilled

Holes

Drilled

3 3

11
Concrete Pipe

Proposed R.C.B or 

Flowable Mortar

Backfill

Floodable

Backfill

Floodable

Denotes pay limits for flooded backfill

Fill void with the maximum amount of Floodable Backfill

possible. Distance from Floodable Backfill to bridge

Existing Bridge Deck

Detail A

Flange Filler Material Area

 

when beams are present 

 

6"

Removal 

 Area
Drilled

Holes

Earthfill Earthfill

1

1

1

1

1

3

2

Earthfill

1 1

Flowable Mortar

Floodable Backfill

See Detail 'A'

B.1

115

30745
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Design Shoulder Edge of Pavement

Drainage Structure

of Foreslope

Normal Toe

Slope Transition

A

A

PLAN VIEW

Existing Pipe or Box Culvert

Shoulder

Design
CL

Extension of Pipe or Box Culvert

SECTION A-A

flattened as indicated so as to cover the

normal foreslope cover, the foreslope shall be 

structed drainage structure extends beyond the

At locations where an extended or newly con-

Notes:

SIDESTATION

STRUCTURE LOCATION

Feet

Edge of Pavement

= Pipe or R.C.B. width plus 2O feet each side.

of headwall on R.C.B.

W

6'' Minimum for pipe installations or to top

1

2

Hinge Point for 5' ditch

structure.  Minimum earth cover is 6''.

6:1 Slope
1

6:1 Slope
1

o
15 15

o

W

2

Foreslope

6:1 1

AT DRAINAGE STRUCTURE

BARNROOF FORESLOPE

DETAILS OF

W

6:1 Maximum - Slope may be flatter.

X

Feet

X

Edge of Traveled Way

LL
L

Feet

3.5:1 Slope

extended fill

Toe of 

3.5:1 Foreslope

Slope
 Tra

nsiti
on

Both 76 78 30

Design No.

File No.

B.2

CUT

FILL

RL

Top of Subgrade

Natural Ground

Depth
Ditch

LC

6:1

BWBW

ROAD IDENTIFICATION STATION TO STATION

LOCATION

L R

DIMENSIONS

X

Feet Feet Inches

BW

Feet

X

G

28'

14'P

PROFILE GRADE

0%

ditches and backslopes.
additional details of
and cross sections for
See Plan & Profile sheets

by the Engineer.
locations specifically designated
of superelevated curves or other
modified appropriately in areas
Normal section shown may be

Ground
Natural

0%

0%

Ditch
2' min

10'

10'

(Barnroof Section)

2 LANE GRADING

3.5:1 3:
1

3:
1

3:1

3.
5:
1

6:1

2% 2%

10-19-10

2_Grade_BR

115

30745

4311

Modified

Ia.14 502+90

502+19.15

503+60 32.23 32.23 9.77--
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ROCK DITCH CHECK

LOCATION

Excavation

Eroded Gully

Flow

Rock Ditch Check

Reconstructed Flow Line

4401

Ditch Check Section
Excavation Section

Flow Line

Reconstructed  

04-20-10

3'' max.

3'' max.

Longitudinal Section at Centerline of Ditch

Class E Revetment

Erosion Stone or

or Blanket

Erosion Control Mat

Ditch Elevation

Original Design

Fabric

Engineering

5'

 6''+2'  6''+2' 

 6'' +4' 

15' min.15' min.

Excavation

1' min.

for additional information.

Refer to Tabulation 100-23 

Engineering Fabric

W

1'-6''

4402

Erosion Stone or Class E Revetment

ROCK DITCH 

04-20-10

2'

2'

3' 3'

Refer to Tabulation 100-23 for additional information.

Backslope

Special Shaping

Bottom

Ditch
Engineering Fabric

Isometric View

4403

A A

Section A-A

W

Class E Revetment

Erosion Stone or 

ROCK FLUME

6''

6''

Fabric

Engineering
6''

Staple

2''

(No. 11 wire)

Earth

Compacted

Upper Anchor Slot

Lower Anchor Slot

Upper Anchor Slot6''

Lower Anchor Slot

Typical Section

Special Shaping

Limits of

6''

Fabric

Engineering

Earth

Compacted

04-20-10

1'

2'

8'

10'

2'

12'' centers

Staples at

12'' centers

Staples at

.Refer to Tabulation 100-23 for additional information

Design No.

File No.

B.3

115

30745

hluong11:33:21 AM W:\Projects\5901401009\Design\59014034b01.sht

DESIGN TEAM PROJECT NUMBER SHEET NUMBER   COUNTYENGLISH IOWA DOT

hluong11:33:21 AM W:\Projects\5901401009\Design\59014034b01.sht

DESIGN TEAM PROJECT NUMBER SHEET NUMBER   COUNTYENGLISH IOWA DOT

7/27/2012

Flattery\Luong LUCAS BRF-014-2(34)--38-59



D.1

(COVERS SHEET SERIES D, E, F, & K)

PLAN AND PROFILE

Existing Utilities 

Proposed Granular Shading

Existing Ground Line Profile 

Existing Utilities 

Highlight for Critical Notes or Features 

Blue, Light Proposed Ditch Grades, Left 

Proposed Ditch Grades, Median 

Proposed Ditch Grades, Right 

(230) 

(0) Black

Grading Shading

Green (2) Existing Topographic Features and Labels

Proposed Alignment, Stationing, Tic Marks, and Alignment Annotation 

Proposed Pavement Shading

Proposed Profile and Annotation 

(5) Purple 

(1) 

(14) Rust 

Blue

(5) 

(4) Yellow 

Purple

(1) Blue 

(237) Brown, Light 

(2) Green 

Gray, Light 

(3) Red 

(80) Gray, Med 

(48) 

PLAN VIEW COLOR LEGEND OF PLAN AND PROFILE SHEETS

PROFILE VIEW COLOR LEGEND OF PLAN AND PROFILE SHEETS

Delineates Restricted Areas

(9) Lavender

(112) Gray, Dark

Temporary Pavement Shading

Proposed Grade and Pave Shading

CONVENTIONAL SIGNS

Pavement Removal

Clearing & Grubbing Area

A/C

X

Station

Easement

Easement (Temporary)

Excess

Access Control

Property Line

Existing Right-of-Way

Proposed Right-of-Way

Existing and Proposed Right-of-Way

Borrow

Easement and Existing Right-of-Way

Section Corner

Reference Point

Survey Line

RIGHT-OF-WAY LEGEND

Design No.

File No.

115

30745

Flattery\Luong BRF-014-2(34)--38-59LUCAS

SURVEY SYMBOLS

INFORMATION SHEET

LEGEND AND SYMBOL

UTILITY LEGENDUTILITY LEGEND

  TLA Windstream

  WLA Rathbun Regional Water Association, INC

  PPA Alliant

  PPB Clark Electric Coop

  GDL Guard Rail (Rail and Cable)

  PPA Power Pole Co. 1

  TDC Tree Deciduous

GP   GP Guard Post (Less Than 4 Posts)

  FW Wire Fence

TP   TPD Telephone Pedestal

  PPB Power Pole Co. 2

WH   WHD Water Hydrant

  OUT Tile Outlet

  TIL Tile Line

ST   SEP Septic Tank

  WEL Well

  PR Electic Riser Pole

  TEV Evergeen Tree

  TV Satelite TV Dish

WV   WV Water Valve

  MH Utility Access (Manhole)

  FCL Chain Link and Security Fence

LP   LP L.P. Tank

  D Centerline Draw or Stream (Down)

  DU Centerline Draw or Stream (Up)

  DIK Centerline of Dike or Dam

  EW Edge of Water

TLA Existing Telephone Line

WLA Existing Water Line
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Lt

Rt

Lt

Rt
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C

495 496 497 498 499 500 501 502 503 504 505 506 507 508 509 510+50 +50 +50 +50 +50 +50 +50 +50 +50 +50 +50 +50 +50 +50 +50

860

865

870

875

880

885

890

895

900

905

910

915

860

865

870

875

880

885

890

895

900

905

910

915

D.2

Design No.

File No.

115

30745

Class 10 Suitable Cut = 4691

Fill + 30% = 4857

Contractor Furnished = 166

~ = 12° 02' 04.54" (RT)

T = 302.00

L = 601.78

R = 2,865.01

E = 15.87

4
9
5 5

0
0

5
0
5

P
C

C
 

S
t
a
 
5
0
7

+
1
1
.
6
7

5
1
0

P
I
 

S
t
a
 
5
1
0

+
1
3
.
6
6

14 14

SEC. 13

T-73N   R-21W

English TWP.

                         

STA. 500+00.00

BEGIN PROJECT

END PROJECT 

STA. 505+00.00

F.L. =

Sta. 502+30.00

CONCRETE BOX CULVERT

Build TRIPLE 12'x9'x112' REINFORCED

Skew = 0° Headwalls
      Lt. 875.50
      Rt. 875.70

POT 
St

a 
0+0

0.0
0 0

PI
  

St
a 

1+4
4.9

0

PI  Sta 2+56.90

POT Sta 3+71.86

Design No. 115

60'x30' Stell Beam

Skew 0°

Sta. 502+19.15

Bridge Deck and New RCB

Place Flowable Motwr Between

Remove Handrail and Guardrail

-0.157% -0.157%

8
9
3
.
2
9

8
9
2
.
9
0

884.80

+00 Lt.

876.00

+20 Lt.

-4.00% Lt. Ditch Grade
884.80

+00 Rt.

876.00

+20 Rt.

-4.00% Rt. Ditch Grade

875.95

+20 Lt.
881.55

+00 Lt.

+2.00% Lt. Ditch Grade

876.20

+20 Rt.
879.00

+00 Rt.

+1.00% Rt. Ditch Grade

8
9
3
.
2
9

8
9
3
.
2
7

8
9
3
.
2
5

8
9
3
.
2
4

8
9
3
.
2
2

8
9
3
.
2
1

8
9
3
.
1
9

8
9
3
.
1
8

8
9
3
.
1
6

8
9
3
.
1
4

8
9
3
.
1
3

8
9
3
.
1
1

8
9
3
.
1
0

8
9
3
.
0
8

8
9
3
.
0
7

8
9
3
.
0
5

8
9
3
.
0
4

8
9
3
.
0
2

8
9
3
.
0
0

8
9
2
.
9
9

8
9
2
.
9
7

8
9
2
.
9
6

8
9
2
.
9
4

8
9
2
.
9
3

8
9
2
.
9
1

Ditch Grade

Ditch Grade

Ditch Grade

Ditch Grade
U.A.C. U.A.C.

Channel
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Survey Information

VERTICAL CONTROL

Point Station Description Offset North East Elevation
500 481+98.87 BM 58 AS BUILT PLANS PROJECT # F 63(11) FOUND IHC BUTTON TOP OF INLET HDWL 4.0 X 5.6 RCB� BENCH MARK -28.599 408034.310 1713629.828 908.896

501 502+59.04 FOUND DOT BUTTON ON SE WING POST BRIDGE� BENCH MARK 15.598 409172.123 1715345.943 895.770

502 517+38.97 BM 63 AS BUILT PLANS PROJECT # F 63(11) FOUND IHC BM INLET HDWL 3.0 X 3.0 RCB� BENCH MARK -29.711 409761.792 1716697.842 913.335

General Information

Measurement units for this survey are US survey feet. This survey is for 

Bridge @ English Creek on IA Hwy 14 in lucas County. This project is a 

complete field survey for the digital terrain model. 

Vertical Control

This survey control is relative to NAVD88 Datum in accordance with 3rd. order 

vertical accuracy. NAVD88 height was transferred to the project averaging 

IARTN observations applying Geoid 2009. Iowa RTN reference stations are 

relative vertically to highly accurate National Geodetic Survey (NGS) 

Reference Stations that are used by NGS for reporting heights relative to 

NAVD88 datum. This survey also observed local area markers reported to be 

relative to NAVD88 datum. These local area markers are relative to a 

statewide leveling network conducted by the NGS many years ago using leveling 

and adjustment methods accepted at that time. Many of the marks are reported 

by the NGS to be subject to surface motion but may hold. The comparative 

heights of local area marks relative to RTN NAVD88 using Geoid 09 and local 

area Published (NGS datasheet) NAVD88 are:

2nd Order NGS mark Des. R 113 NAVD88 = Published Elev. 1015.98 

= This survey and RTN NAVD88  =Elev. 1016.02

 (8.35 mi. SW. of Project)

 2ND Order NGS mark Des. 59 38 NAVD88 = Published Elev. 1037.49 

= This Survey and RTN NAVD88 =El.:1037.56  

 (8.7 mi. SW of project)       

 

This survey also observed as built plan benchmark elevations

Vertical equations are as follows:

BM  # 502 this survey   Elevation = 913.34

= BM 63 AB Plans Proj. # F 63(11) Elevation = 912.80

Horizontal Control

This survey control is relative to IARTN reference stations. IARTN Reference 

station coordinates are relative to the National Reference Station network:  

(NAD83 (1996CORS) for Epoch 2002.00. Fully constrained adjusted coordinates 

of the IARTN reference stations are reported to be accurate to about +-.02 

ft. in horizontal and +-.05 ft. in vertical at 95% confidence level (2 

sigma). Project control coordinates were determined by averaging redundant 

IARTN observations. The coordinate system for this project is Iowa State 

Plane South Zone in U.S Survey ft. units. 

Alignment Information

The horizontal alignment for this survey is a retrace of As-built Plans No. 

63(11) 

Survey stationing was equated to the plans at PI Sta. 489+33.6 and carried 

back  

and ahead with no equation throughout the survey.

Equations are as follows: 

    CP Sta. 453+04.71 This Survey

=  PT Sta. 454+00.6 As-built Plans Project No. 63(11)

    PI Sta. 489+33.6 This Survey

=  PI Sta. 489+33.6 As-built Plans Project No. 63(11)

    PCC Sta. 507+11.67 This Survey

=  PCC Sta. 507+09.3 As-built Plans Project No. 63(11)

   

   PI STA 510+13.66 This survey  

= PI STA 510+10.3 0 As-built Plans Project No. 63(11)

   PI STA 532+47.9 This survey  

= PI STA 532+45.2 As-built Plans Project No. 63(11).

Flattery\Luong BRF-014-2(34)--38-59LUCAS
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1
1
.6
8
'

77
.9
4'

44
.3'

300

10028

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

10029

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

10030

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

1
1
.0
4
'

4
6
.6
8
'

94
.9
8'

46.
14'

92
.27
'

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

1
0
.1
6
'

53
.0
5'

10
2.
68
'

52
.'

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

9
.2
6
'

4
3
.0
5
'

38
.28
'
50
.78
'

NAIL IN WOOD GUARD RAIL POST

NAIL IN WOOD GUARD RAIL POST

NAIL IN WOOD GUARD RAIL POST

NAIL IN WOOD GUARD RAIL POST

7
.9
9
'17

.51
'

50.
4'

7
8
.4
2
'

1
0
.8

2
' 50

.9
1'

47.75'

188.97'

TP

9
.4

1
' 49

.23
'

47.84'

192.52
'

306

90
.5
8'

NAIL IN WOOD GUARD RAIL POST

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

NAIL IN WOOD GUARD RAIL POST

NAIL EDGE AC SLABNAIL EDGE AC SLAB

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

CENTER TEL PED

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

NAIL EDGE AC SLAB

PK NAIL CENTER SLAB

CP STA. 484+95.84, 24.56 Lt.
CP No. 300, Set Iron Pin

N=408219.158, E=1713863.163

CP No. 301, Set Iron Pin

N=408527.254, E=1714270.088

CP STA. 495+07.97, 22.81 Lt.
CP No. 302, Set Iron Pin

N=408812.278, E= 1714685.462

CP STA. 500+91.97, 22.40 Lt.
CP No. 303, Set Iron Pin

N=409121.321, E=1715182.265

CP STA. 515+03.15, 22.84 Rt.

N=409648.698, E=1716484.331

CP STA. 510+80.19, 23.99 Rt.
CP No. 305, Set Iron Pin

N=409527.170, E=1716081.377

CP STA. 503+82.75, 21.63 Lt.
CP No. 304, Set Iron Pin

N=409265.188, E=1715435.595

CP STA. 490+05.21, 24.35 Lt.

CP No. 306, Set Iron Pin
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108-23A
08-01-08

The roadway will remain open to traffic during construction.  It will be necessary to reduce traffic to one
lane while the flowable mortar is being placed.

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN

Event Location Date

None Provided.

102-15
08-01-08

TABULATION OF SPECIAL EVENTS
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